

PRIVACY NOTICE FOR THE PARTICIPANTS IN CALL FOR AWARDS

This privacy notice applies to all the participants to the call for awards for Best PhD Thesis, Best Degree Dissertation and Best Scientific Contribution promoted by the Lawyers For LGBTI+ Rights Association – Lenford Network ("Rete Lenford"). This notice complies with art. 13 of the EU General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 ("GDPR").

DATA COLLECTED

Personal data provided when submitting the application form (ANNEX A).

DATA CONTROLLER AND DATA PROCESSOR

The data controller is Rete Lenford, with registered office in Via Sant'Alessandro n. 14 - 24122 Bergamo - CF/PI 06006020488 - e-mail info@retelenford.it. The data processor is Rete Lenford.

LAWFUL BASIS

Art. 6, paragraph 1, letter a) and art. 9 of the GDPR.

PURPOSE OF THE DATA PROCESSING

The data processing is carried out in compliance with the principles of lawfulness, fairness, transparency, adequacy, relevance and necessity referred to in Article 5, paragraph 1 of the GDPR. Rete Lenford, as Data Controller, processes the provided personal data exclusively for the purpose of carrying out the awards procedure, pursuant to the relevant legislative framework. The Controller processes and collects the data manually, on printed paper and electronically, by means of their inclusion in physical and/or electronic storage for the purpose of checking the existence of the requirements for participation in the call for awards (academic credentials, curriculum).

The provision of personal data for the purposes described above is **compulsory** to enable the call for awards.

CATEGORIES OF DATA RECIPIENTS AND DATA TRANSFER

The data processed for the above purposes is disclosed or accessible to the members of the Scientific Committee of Rete Lenford and the members of the Evaluation Committee. The data collected shall not be transferred to countries outside the EU.

RETENTION PERIOD

The Data Controller may stores personal data for an unlimited period of time, even for historical interest.

The copies of submitted material shall become part of the *Centro Studi Europeo Stefano Rodotà* (*Centro Studi Europeo sull'orientamento sessuale e identità di genere* – European Research Centre on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity), established at Rete Lenford headquarters. Participants



to the call for awards shall allow the consultation of their theses, dissertations and contributions by users of the *Centro Studi Europeo Stefano Rodotà*, free of charge and without time limit.

RIGHTS OF THE PARTICIPANTS

Participants to the call for awards have the right to request the Data Controller, in accordance with articles 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 21 of the GDPR, the following:

- the access to their personal data and to all the information referred to in Article 15 of the GDPR:
- the rectification of inaccurate personal data and the integration of incomplete data;
- the deletion of their data, except for those contained in documents that must be compulsorily kept and unless there is a legitimate prevailing reason to proceed with the data processing;
- the limitation of data processing where one of the cases referred to in Article 18 of the GDPR applies.

Additionally, participants to the call for awards have the following rights:

- to oppose the data processing, without prejudice to what is provided with regard to the necessity and mandatory nature of the processing for the purposes of participation in the call for awards;
- to revoke any consent given for non-compulsory data processing, without prejudice to the lawfulness of the processing based on the consent given before revocation.

HOW TO EXERCISE RIGHTS

Participants to the call for awards shall exercise all the above rights by contacting the Data Controller.

CLAIMS

Participants to the call for awards are entitled to lodge a claim before the Italian Data Protection Authority pursuant to Article 77 of the GDPR.